

**Rajbir Singh vs. Garibo Devi (since deceased) through
her LRs & ors.**

CWP No.8393/2010

16.9.2023

Present: Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate vice Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for proposed respondents No.1 (a) to 1 (c).
Respondents No.2 to 9, 11 and 12 are ex-parte.
Respondents No.10 (a) and 10 (d) are stated to have expired.
None for respondents No.10 (b), 10 (c) and 10 (e).
Mr. Baldev Negi, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.13.

CMP No.8347/2017

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 Smt. Garibo Devi, as mentioned in para-3 of the application are permitted to be arrayed as respondents in the instant *//s*.
Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.8393/2010

In terms of order dated 31.5.2023, steps for the service of unserved respondents not taken. Let steps be taken as per law, thereafter, notices be issued to unserved respondents returnable within four weeks. List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

16th September, 2023
(CS)