

**Rajbir Kumar v. Garibo Devi (deceased)  
through her LRs & Ors.  
CWP No.8393 of 2010**

**15.07.2025** Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(c).

Respondents No.2 to 9, 11 & 12 already ex parte.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State

Mr. Somesh Sharma, Court Guardian for respondent No.10(d)(3).

Learned Court Guardian submits that the case be taken up after four weeks so that in the interregnum, he can communicate with respondent No.10(d)(3), who has attained the majority and advise him to move an appropriate application to defend the case in his own capacity.

As prayed for, list after four weeks to enable the Court Guardian to do the needful.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

July 15, 2025  
(*Vinod*)