

**Rajbir Kumar versus Garibo Devi (deceased)
through her L.Rs and others**

CWP No.8393 of 2010

20.04.2026

Present: Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

None for respondents No. 1 (a) to 1(c).

Respondents No. 2 to 9, 11 & 12 already ex parte.

Mr. Y.P.S.Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.13.

Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate, Court Guardian for respondent No. 10(d) (iii).

Learned counsel for the petitioner has pointed out that respondent No.10(d)(iii) had already been ordered to be served by (i) dasti summons and (ii) by way of affixation on his last known address in terms of order dated 11.11.2025 passed in this writ petition.

It appears that dasti service upon respondent No 10(d)(iii) could not be effected. Let Registry to furnish report regarding status of service by way of affixation on the last known address of respondent No. 10(d)(iii) in terms of order dated 11.11.2025. Learned counsel submits that steps had been taken for the said service. Report be furnished within a week.

CMP No. 12526/2010.

Application has been rendered infructuous.

CMP No. 12525/2010

Heard. Interim order dated 27.12.2010 that has continued to remain in force, is made absolute. Application stands disposed of.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

April 20, 2026
(yogesh)